

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DENISE NEMETH-GREENLEAF, JASON
JUDKINS, JON MICHEL, DONNA
NEMETH, AND MICHAEL RIFER, on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00407

Judge: Hon. Christopher R. Cooper

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing Under Article III of the U.S. Constitution 7

 1. Plaintiffs Suffered an Injury-In-Fact..... 8

 a. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Concrete Harms 9

 b. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harms Are Based on an Invasion of a Legally
 Protected Interest 13

 c. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harms Are Actual or Imminent..... 16

 2. Plaintiffs’ Harms Are Traceable to Defendants’ Misconduct..... 21

 B. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Their Privacy Act Claim 26

 1. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Monetary Harm in the Form of the Cost
 of Identity Theft Protection..... 27

 2. Fraudulent Charges and Demonstrated Identity Theft Constitute Further
 Actual Damages Cognizable Under the Privacy Act..... 31

 C. The Court Has Already Stayed the Class Certification Deadline 34

V. CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All. for Retired Ams. v. Bessent, 770 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2025) 13, 14, 16, 18

Allison v. Aetna, Inc., 2010 WL 3719243 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2010) 21

Am. Fed’n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Organizations v. Dep’t of Lab., 778 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2025)..... 7, 14, 23

Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Selby, 624 F. Supp. 267 (D.D.C. 1985) 9

Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc., 671 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009) 21

Antman v. Uber Techs., Inc., 2015 WL 6123054 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2015)..... 24

Arthur J. Gallagher Data Breach Litig., 631 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Ill. 2022) 12, 28, 34

Attias v. Carefirst, Inc., 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 8, 17

Avini Health Corp. v. Biogenus LLC, 2023 WL 2560844 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2023) 26

Beck v. McDonald, 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 21

Bowen v. Paxton Media Grp., LLC, 2022 WL 4110319 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 8, 2022) 12

Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke, 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 9

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 17, 23, 31

Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn, 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 7

De Medicis v. Ally Bank, 2022 WL 3043669 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2022) 23

Dieffenbach v. Barnes & Noble, Inc., 887 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2018) 28

Doe v. Chao, 540 U.S. 614 (2004)..... 14

Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 17

Fernandez v. Leidos, Inc., 127 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (E.D. Cal. 2015)..... 24

Fero v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc., 236 F. Supp. 3d 735 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) 25

Fus v. CafePress, Inc., 2020 WL 7027653 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2020) 24

Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc., 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020) 15

Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 663 F. App’x 384 (6th Cir. 2016) 24

Gerlich v. U.S. Dep’t of Just., 659 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) 12

Hamberger v. Eastman, 106 N.H. 107 (1964)..... 15

Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp., 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) 21

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Vilsack, 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 7

Hummel v. Teijin Auto. Techs., v. 1 Inc., 2023 WL 6149059 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 20, 2023) 13

Hutton v. National Bd. of Examiners in Optometry, Inc., 892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 28

In re Zappos.com, Inc., 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018) 25

Jeffries v. Volume Servs. Am., Inc. 928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 15

Kassman v. American Univ., 546 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 34

Keown v. Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal Air Rail Transp. Workers, 2024 WL 4239936 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2024)..... 31

Kim v. McDonald’s USA, LLC, 2022 WL 4482826 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2022) 23

Kylie S. v. Pearson PLC, 475 F. Supp. 3d 841 (N.D. Ill. 2020) 23

Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc., 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016) 25

Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 440 F. Supp. 3d 447 (D. Md. 2020)..... 17

McGowan v. CORE Cashless, LLC, 2023 WL 8600561 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2023)..... 24

McKenzie v. Allconnect, Inc., 369 F. Supp. 3d 810 (E.D. Ky. 2019) 13

Mednax Services, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 603 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (S.D. Fla. 2022) 17, 25

MSP Recovery, LLC v. Progressive Select Ins. Co., 2015 WL 10457208 (S.D. Fla. May 18, 2015)..... 25

N. Va. Hemp & Agric., LLC v. Virginia, 125 F.4th 472 (4th Cir. 2025) 9

New York Republican State Comm. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, 927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 9

Newman v. Total Quality Logistics, LLC, 2021 WL 1192669 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2021) 13

Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig., 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 24

Solara Med. Supplies, LLC Customer Breach Litig., 613 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2020)..... 13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016) 8, 14

Stewart v. Kendall, 578 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D.D.C. 2022) 30

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 9

Target Corp. Data Sec. Breach Litig., 66 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Minn. 2014) 26

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 n.7 (2021) 12

U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig., 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... passim

Uber Techs., Inc., Data Sec. Breach Litig., 2019 WL 6522843 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2019) 24

Vtech Data Breach Litig., No. 150-10889, 2017 WL 2880102 (N.D. Ill. July 5, 2017) 24

Webb v. Injured Workers Pharmacy, LLC, 72 F.4th 365 (1st Cir. 2023)..... 32

Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp., 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 21

Wright v. Eugene & Agnes E. Meyer Found., 68 F.4th 612 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 7
